# OP \$190.00 4383213

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM303322

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Tree Island Wire (USA), Inc.		04/21/2014	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Wells Fargo Capital Finance Corporation Canada	
Street Address: 40 King Street West, Suite 2500		
City:	Toronto, ON	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	T5H 3Y2	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4383213	HALSTEEL THE BEST GUN NAILS IN THE WORLD
Registration Number:	4052902	KWIK ARCH
Registration Number:	3762733	STUCCO-RITE
Registration Number:	3959304	TOUGHSTRAND
Registration Number:	4203671	TRUE CRAFTSMANSHIP ENDURES
Registration Number:	4047102	TRUE SPEC
Registration Number:	4191639	ZINCGARD

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7804217951

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

**Phone:** 7809175242

**Email:** cunninghamk@bennettjones.com

Correspondent Name: Kimberley Cunningham

Address Line 1:3200 Telus House, 10020 - 100 StreetAddress Line 4:Edmonton, AB, CANADA T5J 0N3

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	48744-96
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kimberley Cunningham
SIGNATURE:	/Kimberley Cunningham/
DATE SIGNED:	05/01/2014 TDADEMARK
	INADEMANN

900288033 REEL: 005272 FRAME: 0366

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Tree Island - Confirmation of Security Interest in IP-US Borrower-EXECUT #page1.tif

source=Tree Island - Confirmation of Security Interest in IP-US Borrower-EXECUT #page2.tif

source=Tree Island - Confirmation of Security Interest in IP-US Borrower-EXECUT #page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005272 FRAME: 0367

# CONFIRMATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY TREE ISLAND WIRE (USA), INC.

This Confirmation of Security Interest in Intellectual Property dated April 21, 2014 is made by Tree Island Wire (USA), Inc., a corporation incorporated pursuant to the laws of the State of Delaware (together with its successors and assigns, "U.S. Borrower").

WHEREAS, U.S. Borrower owns certain intellectual property set forth in <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto, the registrations and applications for the intellectual property identified therein and any underlying goodwill associated with such intellectual property (collectively, the "Intellectual Property"); and

WHEREAS, Wells Fargo Capital Finance Corporation Canada (together with its successors and assigns, "Agent") has entered into a general security agreement with U.S. Borrower dated March 25, 2010 (as amended, modified, supplemented, extended, renewed, restated or replaced, the "General Security Agreement"), by which U.S. Borrower granted to Agent a security interest in and to certain property, including the Intellectual Property;

**NOW THEREFORE**, for other good and valuable consideration, and in accordance with the terms and obligations set forth in the General Security Agreement, U.S. Borrower confirms the grant to Agent of a security interest in and to the Intellectual Property.

[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

WSLegal\048744\00096\10285260v1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005272 FRAME: 0368

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, U.S. Borrower has executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

TREE ISLAND WIRE (USA), INC.

Name: Nancy Title: CFO

I have the authority to bind the Corporation.

U.S. IP Confirmation

# EXHIBIT A INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

# U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Trademark Name	Registration Number	Registration Date
HALSTEEL	4,383,213	August 13, 2013
KWIK ARCH	4,052,902	November 8, 2011
STUCCO-RITE	3,762,733	March 23, 2010
TOUGHSTRAND	3,959,304	May 10, 2011
TRUE	4,203,671	September 4, 2012
CRAFTSMANSHIP		
ENDURES		
TRUE SPEC	4,047,102	October 25, 2011
ZINCGARD	4,191,639	August 23, 2011

## U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None

# FOREIGN TRADEMARKS

Trademark Name	Country	Registration Number/Application	Registration Date/Filing Date
		No.	
ZINCGUARD	Canada	1,528,152	May 17, 2011

# U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS

None

 $WSLegal \verb|| 048744 \verb|| 00096 \verb|| 10285260 v1|$ 

RECORDED: 05/01/2014

TRADEMARK REEL: 005272 FRAME: 0370